May 31, 2012
Project No. 1114390002-003-R-Rev1-10000 81

Table 34: A Summary of the Iron Cap Mine Operating Costs

Activity
OPEX

($/tonne mined)

Production Mucking (LHD) $ 0.82

Crushing $ 0.65

Conveyors $ 0.39

Block Holers $ 0.16

Mobile Rockbreakers $ 0.12

Labour $ 3.45

Rehabilitation  $ 0.04

Fixed  $ 0.53

Total $ 6.15

Figure 46 shows the distribution of the unit OPEX over the life of the mine.  The unit OPEX is higher in the

first years due to the relatively high number of personnel on site producing at a comparatively small production

rate.  This is typical for an underground mine and even more applicable to block caving because of the

high amount of development required before production can commence and the long ramp-up period to achieve

the planned production rate.  The influence of the workforce on the OPEX ranges from approximately 75% in the

early years to approximately 35% in the later years.  The impact of varying the labour cost by +/- 25% is shown

in Table 35.

Figure 46: A chart showing the variability of the estimated OPEX over the life of the mine relative to the mine production

IRON CAP PRE-FEASIBILITY STUDY

May 31, 2012
Project No. 1114390002-003-R-Rev1-10000 82

Table 35: Sensitivity of Labour Cost on OPEX

Item
Labour at -

25%
Labour at Base

Case
Labour at

+25%

OPEX 5.46 5.86 6.23

11.3.1 OPEX Sensitivity

The mine OPEX is a key parameter used in PCBC to determine the profitability of a drawpoint.  The influence of

increasing or decreasing the OPEX by 25% on the block cave resources was investigated with additional PCBC

runs, and the results are presented in Table 36.  The block cave resources are not overly sensitive to OPEX as a

25% change to OPEX only changes the block cave resources by 5%.

Table 36: The Influence of Mine OPEX on Block Cave Resources

OPEX
($/tonne)

Tonnes
Au
(g/t)

Cu
(%)

Mo
(ppm)

Ag
(g/t)

6.00 197,300,448 0.448 0.194 21.465 5.258